audited balance sheet of Tianfa Equipment, both as at 30 June 2012, as extracted from the

respective accountants’ reports thereon set out in Appendices II and III to this Circular,

after making pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisitions;

and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet has been prepared by the

directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Balance Sheet does not purport to describe the financial position of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisitions been completed at the

date stated, nor does it purport to predict the financial position of the Enlarged Group at 30

June 2012 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 123 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Group

as at

30 June

2012

The

Tianduan

Group

as at

30 June

2012

Tianfa

Equipment

as at

30 June

2012 Sub-total Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Notes

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,772,157 248,613 131,687 380,300 466,626 — 2,238,783

Land use rights 273,294 106,654 62,457 169,111 207,498 — 480,792

Investment properties 195,328 — — — — — 195,328

Interest in associates 5,466,695 — — — — (318,772) (b) 5,147,923

Interest in jointly

controlled entities 16,770 — — — — — 16,770

Deferred tax assets 99,876 3,363 2,651 6,014 7,379 — 107,255

Available-for-sale

financial assets 213,483 — — — — — 213,483

Deposit paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 5,767 — — — — — 5,767

Goodwill — 1,250 — 1,250 1,534 263,643 (c) 265,177

8,043,370 359,880 196,795 556,675 683,037 (55,129) 8,671,278

Current assets

Inventories 2,420 74,585 52,716 127,301 156,198 — 158,618

Amounts due from jointly

controlled entities 14,508 — — — — — 14,508

Amount due from ultimate

holding company 1,249 — — — — — 1,249

Amounts due from related

companies 16,588 10,587 2,228 12,815 15,724 — 32,312

Amounts due from customers

for contract work — 250,298 373,152 623,450 764,969 — 764,969

Trade receivables 569,842 99,572 246,210 345,782 424,272 — 994,114

Notes receivable — 114,934 9,648 124,582 152,861 — 152,861

Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 289,019 14,298 49,248 63,546 77,971 — 366,990

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 69,689 — 495 495 607 — 70,296

Entrusted deposits 1,873,431 — — — — — 1,873,431

Restricted bank balance 7,730 58,924 66,911 125,835 154,399 — 162,129

Time deposits with maturity over

three months 684,565 — — — — — 684,565

Cash and cash equivalents 3,102,668 164,811 54,374 219,185 268,939 (943,499) (d) 2,428,108

6,631,709 788,009 854,982 1,642,991 2,015,940 (943,499) 7,704,150

Total assets 14,675,079 1,147,889 1,051,777 2,199,666 2,698,977 (998,628) 16,375,428

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 124 –

The Group

as at

30 June

2012

The

Tianduan

Group

as at

30 June

2012

Tianfa

Equipment

as at

30 June

2012 Sub-total Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Notes

EQUITY

Owners of the Company

Share capital 106,747 50,776 180,598 231,374 283,894 (283,894) (e) 106,747

Reserves 9,653,091 519,114 225,739 744,853 913,930 (840,310) (f) 9,726,711

9,759,838 569,890 406,337 976,227 1,197,824 (1,124,204) 9,833,458

Non-controlling interests 615,879 — — — — 154,308 (g) 770,187

Total equity 10,375,717 569,890 406,337 976,227 1,197,824 (969,896) 10,603,645

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 1,990,500 — — — — — 1,990,500

Deferred tax liabilities 81,991 — — — — — 81,991

Deferred income — 14,941 8,476 23,417 28,732 (28,732) (c) —

2,072,491 14,941 8,476 23,417 28,732 (28,732) 2,072,491

Current liabilities

Trade payables 449,168 321,450 228,108 549,558 674,304 — 1,123,472

Notes payable 25,767 90,221 66,200 156,421 191,928 — 217,695

Other payables and accruals 984,164 68,380 67,081 135,461 166,211 — 1,150,375

Amounts due to related

companies 215,685 18,688 30,824 49,512 60,751 — 276,436

Amounts due to

non-controlling interests 97,771 — — — — — 97,771

Amounts due to customers

for contract work — 55,102 119,295 174,397 213,984 — 213,984

Bank borrowings 397,545 — 106,000 106,000 130,061 — 527,606

Current tax liabilities 56,771 9,217 19,456 28,673 35,182 — 91,953

2,226,871 563,058 636,964 1,200,022 1,472,421 — 3,699,292

Total liabilities 4,299,362 577,999 645,440 1,223,439 1,501,153 (28,732) 5,771,783

Total equity and liabilities 14,675,079 1,147,889 1,051,777 2,199,666 2,698,977 (998,628) 16,375,428

Net current assets 4,404,838 224,951 218,018 442,969 543,519 (943,499) 4,004,858

Total assets less current liabilities 12,448,208 584,831 414,813 999,644 1,226,556 (998,628) 12,676,136

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

(a) The balance sheets of the Tianduan Group and Tianfa Equipment as set out in

Appendices II and III to this Circular are presented in Renminbi, being their

functional currency, which is different from the presentation currency of the

Group, i.e. Hong Kong Dollars (‘‘HK$’’). The assets and liabilities of the

Tianduan Group and Tianfa Equipment have been translated into HK$ at the

closing rate of RMB0.815 = HK$1 at 30 June 2012.